
ITALIANO

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

MECCANICHE:
Di men sio ni:
HLP: 48 x 200 x 112 mm
Peso
FC490ST Stru men to pro gram -
ma zio ne di spo si ti vi in di riz za bi li: 0,36 Kg
FC490ST Stru men to pro gram -
ma zio ne di spo si ti vi in di riz za bi li + 
bat te rie: 0,5 Kg
Ma te ria li:
Su pe rio re:
Infe rio re:

FR ABS Nero e blu
FR ABS Nero e blu

ELETTRICHE:
L'art.FC490ST può fun zio nare con l'il lu mi na zio ne LCD OFF o ON.
Bat te rie: 4 x ri ca ri ca bi li AA al Nic kel Me tal

Hydri de
Tem po di fun zio na men to (solo
Bat te rie): So pra le 15 ore (di pen de dal la ca ri ca

e dal le mo da li tà d'u so del le bat te rie)
L'a dat ta to re ac è ri chie sto quan do i di spo si ti vi in di riz za bi li sono ad 
alta cor ren te, in clu so l'FC430SAM/SAB.
CARATTERISTICHE AMBIENTALI
Tem pe ra tu ra di fun zio na men to da 0°C a +45°C
Tem pe ra tu ra di stoc cag gio: da 0°C a +50°C
Umi di tà re la ti va: 90% (sen za con den sa)
Smal ti men to bat te ria: Non ci sono spe cia li con si de ra zio -

ni ap pli ca bi li . ( Da ve ri fi ca re con
le au to ri tà lo ca li)

EMC
Lo stru men to di pro gram ma zio ne FC490ST è con for me ai re qui si ti 
EU EMC Di ret ti va 89/336/.

ENGLISH

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

MECHANICAL
Di men sions
HWD: 48 x 200 x 112 mm
Weight
FC490ST Loop Ser vice
Tool: 0.36 Kg
FC490ST Loop Ser vice
Tool + bat ter ies: 0.5 Kg

Ma te ri als:
Top:
Bot tom:

FR ABS Dark Blue
FR ABS Dark Blue

ELECTRICAL
The FC490ST can be op er ated with LCD backlight OFF or ON. 
Bat ter ies: 4 x re charge able AA size Nickel Metal 

Hy dride
Op er at ing Time (Bat ter ies
only) Up to 15 hours (de pend ent on bat tery

charge and us age)
The ac adap tor is re quired when test ing high cur rent ad dress able
de vices, in clud ing the FC430SAM/SAB.
ENVIRONMENTAL
Op er at ing Tem per a ture: 0°C to +45°C
Stor age Tem per a ture: 0°C to +50°C
Rel a tive Hu mid ity: 90% (non-con dens ing)
Bat tery Dis posal: No spe cial con sid er ations are ap pli -

ca ble in the UK at time of writ ing.
(Check with lo cal au thor i ties).

EMC
The FC490ST Loop Ser vice Tool meets the re quire ments of the
EU EMC Di rec tive 89/336/.

 Stru men to pro gram ma zio ne di spo si ti vi indirizzabili FC490ST FIG. 1 FC490ST  Loop Ser vice Tool
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2 FC490ST

INTRODUCTION
The FC490ST  Loop Ser vice Tool is used to pro gram the loop ad -
dress into FC ad dress able de vices. (A quick Func tional Ref er -
ence ta ble is de tailed on page 11). The FC490ST dis plays
in for ma tion and per forms tests on de vices.It has a 32 char ac ter
backlit LCD al pha nu meric dis play, ar ranged in 2 rows of 16 char -
ac ters and four ‘softkeys’, F1, F2, F3 and F4 (The dis play for mat
is shown in Fig. 3). Power for the FC490ST is de rived from 4 AA
size nickel metal hy dride re charge able bat ter ies. It may be run
from an un reg u lated +12V dc in put ie, car cig a rette lighter con -
nec tion or 110/230V ac mains adap tor, both of which will re -
charge the bat ter ies as well. The FC490ST con sists of the
fol low ing:

Ø Loop Ser vice Tool

Ø Ser vice Tool to an cil lary con nec tor lead

Ø 110 or 230V ac adap tor plus lead

Ø 4 x re charge able AA size Nickel Metal Hy dride bat ter ies

The FC490ST is de signed to be used as a desk top unit, clipped to
a trou ser belt or be car ried with a shoul der strap. The FC490ST
has four ex ter nal con nec tions:

DC IN +12V From car cigarette lighter or
110/230V ac mains adaptor 

AUX Ancillary connection port 

PC
PC connection port for use
with FireClass 500 Console 
(not yet available)

µP Not used

De tec tors are pro grammed by plac ing the de tec tor onto the
FC490ST and turn ing clock wise un til fully en gaged.
An cil lar ies are pro grammed via the AUX port on the FC490ST.
The an cil lary pro gram ming ca ble con sists of an RJ11 con nec tor at 
one end and a cus tom moulded con nec tor at the other end. 

OPERATION

! IMPORTANT:

• FULLY CHARGE THE BATTERIES FOR 10 HOURS
BEFORE USING FOR THE FIRST TIME.

• RECHARGE THE BATTERIES AS SOON AS THE LOW
BATTERY INDICATOR APPEARS.

• DO NOT OPEN BATTERY LID WHILE THE UNIT IS
SWITCHED ON.

STARTING UP
INSTALLING BATTERIES
To in stall/chan ge the bat te ries, pro ce ed as fol lows:
1) Un screw the two screws on the base of the FC490ST, us ing a

cross-point screw driver, hold ing the bat tery com part ment
cover whilst re mov ing it.

2) In sert the bat ter ies en sur ing cor rect po lar ity as shown in side
the bat tery com part ment.

INTRODUZIONE
Lo stru men to di pro gram ma zio ne FC490ST è pro get ta to per la pro -
gram ma zio ne dei di spo si ti vi in di riz za bi li del la se rie FC. ( Una ta bel la
con le spe ci fi che di fun zio na men to è vi si bi le a pa gi na 11). Sul di splay
del lo stru men to di pro gram ma zio ne FC490ST com pa io no le in for ma -
zio ni del le spe ci fi che di test e del le ap pa rec chia tu re. Il di splay è com po -
sto da un pan nel lo LCD re tro il lu mi na to al fa nu me ri co da 32 ca rat te ri
or ga niz za to in 2 file da 16 ca rat te ri e da quat tro ‘ta sti fun zio ne’,F1,F2,F3 
e F4 (Il for ma to del display è vi si bi le in Fig.3). L'a li men ta zio ne del lo stru -
men to di pro gram ma zio ne FC490ST è for ni ta da 4 bat te rie  AA al nic kel 
me tal hydri de ri ca ri ca bi li. Può an che fun zio na re con ten sio ne non sta bi -
liz za ta di  +12 Vdc, for ni bi le tra mi te l'ac cen di si ga ri del l'a u to vet tu ra o tra -
mi te un ali men ta to re 110/230 Vac, en tram bi pos so no ri ca ri ca re, se
in se ri te, le bat te rie. L'ar ti co lo FC490ST è com po sto da:

Ø Stru men to  per la pro gram ma zio ne dei di spo si ti vi in di riz za bi li.

Ø Cavo per mo du li da uti liz za re con lo stru men to per la pro gram ma zio ne.

Ø Ali men ta to re 110 o 230 Vac con cavo.

Ø 4 bat te rie ri ca ri ca bi li AA al Nic kel Me tal Hydri de

L'art. FC490ST è pro get ta to per es se re usa to ap pog gia to so pra un ta -
vo lo, ag gan cia to alla bor sa da la vo ro op pu re tra spor ta to a spal la con
una cin ghia. L'art. FC490ST pos sie de quat tro con nes sio ni ester ne:

DC IN +12V Presa per accendisigari auto
o alimentatore 110/230 Vac

AUX Porta per cavo moduli 

PC
Porta di connessione PC o uso
con FireClass 500 Console
(non ancora disponibile)

µP Non usato

Per pro gram ma re i ri le va to ri ap pli ca re il ri le va to re so pra l'art.
FC490ST e gi ra re in sen so ora rio fino al com ple to ag gan cio.
I mo du li van no pro gram ma ti tra mi te il con net to re AUX del l'art. FC490ST.
Il ca vet to di pro gram ma zio ne mo du li è com po sto su una estre mi tà da
un con net to re RJ11e sul l'al tra estre mi tà da un con net to re re a liz za to
se con do spe ci fi che.

OPERAZIONI

! IMPORTANTE:

• METTERE SOTTO CARICA LE BATTERIE PER 10 ORE
PRIMA DEL LORO PRIMO UTILIZZO.

• RICARICARE LE BATTERIE APPENA COMPARE
L'INDICATORE DI CARICA BASSA.

• NON APRIRE IL COPERCHIO DELLE BATTERIE MENTRE
L'APPARECCHIATURA E ACCESA.

AVVIAMENTO
INSTALLAZIONE BATTERIE
Per in se ri re e so sti tu i re le bat te rie, pro ce de re come se gue:
1) Svi ta re le due viti sul la base del l'art. FC490ST usan do un cac -

cia vi te a cro ce, pri ma di ri mu o ve re il co per chio te ne re il com -
par ti men to di al log gia men to del le bat te rie.

2)  Inse ri re le bat te rie ri spet tan do la cor ret ta po la ri tà, come in di -
ca to al l'in ter no del l'al log gia men to bat te ria.
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3)  Ri met te re il co per chio del l'al log gia men to bat te ria e le viti.

! ATTENZIONE: ASSICURARSI CHE LE BATTERIE 
RICARICABILI NICKEL METAL HYDRIDE,  PRIMA
DELL'USO, SIANO COMPLETAMENTE CARICHE.

CARICAMENTO ED UTILIZZO
L'art. FC490ST pos sie de un cir cu i to in ter no di ca ri ca ali men ta to
dal l'a li men ta to re ester no. Le bat te rie pos so no ave re una ca ri ca
bre ve in tor no alle  4-5 ore, ma rag giun go no la ca ri ca com ple ta in
10 ore. L'art. FC490ST può es se re ali men ta to di ret ta men te dal la
li nea prin ci pa le usan do l'ali men ta to re ac. Se le bat te rie sono in -
stal la te,l'a li men ta zio ne ester na permette con tem po ra ne a men te la 
ri ca ri ca. Per l'in di ca to re bat te ria bas sa, ve de re pa gi na 9.

PASSWORD DI PROTEZIONE
Lo stru men to di pro gram ma zio ne per di spo si ti vi in di riz za bi li FC490ST
può es se re com mu ta to in ON/OFF pre men do qua lun que ta sto per un
tem po su pe rio re ai 3 se con di. Il se guen te scher mo di esem pio mo stra il 
nu me ro di re vi sio ne del sof twa re ed è vi sua liz za to per 2 se con di quan -
do lo stru men to di pro gram ma zio ne vie ne ac ce so:

SERVICE  TOOL                                                            

Rev   1.00.1806E

Da no ta re che sul di splay è im po sta ta la lin gua in gle se 'E' ( una let -
te ra di ver sa è usa ta per al tre lin gue ). Di se gui to sul di splay del lo
stru men to com pa re il mes sag gio sot to evi den zia to:

Password:       

+ Note: Le se guen ti in for ma zio ni  sul la pa ssword di pro te zio ne sono
FONDAMENTALI per le ope ra zio ni con lo stru men to di pro gram -
ma zio ne.

Lo stru men to di pro gram ma zio ne ri chie de una pa ssword di 6 ca -
rat te ri per ac ce de re. La pa ssword di ac ces so uti liz za solo le ci fre
da 1 a 4 e può es se re in se ri ta pre men do i ta sti cor ri spon den ti da
F1 a F4,esem pio; ta sto F1 per in se ri re 1, ta sto F2 per in se ri re 2,
ecc. La pa ssword è 121234.

! ATTENZIONE: L'INSERIMENTO DELLA PASSWORD
D'ACCESSO NON CORRETTA, AL QUARTO TENTATIVO,

PROVOCHER� LO SPEGNIMENTO DELLO STRUMENTO DI
PROGRAMMAZIONE PERMETTENDO SOLO UNA

SUCCESSIVA RIACCENSIONE DELL'UNIT�.

Quan do la pa ssword in se ri ta è cor ret ta, vie ne vi sua liz za to il menù prin ci pa le.

COLLEGAMENTO DEL DISPOSITIVO
Usa re il ri fe ri men to sul lo stru men to di pro gram ma zio ne (so pra il
ta sto F1) per al li ne a re il ri le va to re. Ru o ta re il ri le va to re in sen so
ora rio per ag gan ciar lo . I mo du li van no col le ga ti alla por ta ‘AUX’
usan do il cavo di con nes sio ne ap po si to .

3) Re place the bat tery com part ment cover and screw down.

! CAUTION: ENSURE ONLY NICKEL METAL HYDRIDE
RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES ARE USED AND FULLY
CHARGED BEFORE USE.

CHARGING AND MAINS USE
The FC490ST has its own built-in charg ing cir cuit pow ered by the  
mains adap tor. The bat ter ies are boost-charged for 4-5 hours and
reach full charge within 10 hours. The FC490ST can be pow ered
from the mains sup ply us ing the ac adap tor. If bat ter ies are in -
stalled, this al lows them to be charged at the same time. For low
bat tery in di ca tor, see page 9.

PASSWORD PROTECTION
The FC490ST Loop Ser vice Tool is switched ON/OFF by press ing 
any but ton for more than 3 sec onds. The fol low ing ex am ple
screen show ing the soft ware re vi sion num ber, is dis played for 2
sec onds when the Ser vice Tool is switched on:

SERVICE  TOOL                                                                         

Rev   1.00.1806E

Note that the ‘E’ dis played stands for Eng lish ver sion (ap pro pri ate
let ters are used for other lan guages). The ServiceTool then dis -
plays the screen be low:

Password:       

+ Note: The fol low ing in for ma tion on Pass word Pro tec tion is
CRUCIAL to the op er a tion of the ServiceTool.

The Ser vice Tool re quires a 6-digit pass word to be en tered. The
pass word uses only the dig its 1 to 4, and may be en tered by press -
ing the cor re spond ing but tons F1 to F4; eg, but ton F1 to en ter 1,
but ton F2 to en ter 2, etc. The pass word is 121234.

! WARNING: FAILURE TO ENTER THE CORRECT
PASSWORD AT THE FOURTH ATTEMPT WILL RESULT IN
THE SERVICE TOOL SWITCHING OFF AND ALLOWING
ONLY ONE ATTEMPT ON SUBSEQUENT POWERING UP
OF THE UNIT.

On suc cess ful en try of the pass word, the main menu is dis played.

CONNECTING TO A DEVICE
Use the mark ing on the ser vice tool (above F1 but ton) to align the
de tec tor. Ro tate the de tec tor clock wise to en gage. An cil lar ies are
con nected to the ‘AUX’ socket us ing the an cil lary con nec tion lead.
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+ Note:

1) It is good prac tice to con nect ei ther a de tec tor or an cil lary at
any one time. How ever, the Ser vice Tool is equipped with a
port in ter lock fea ture. When the an cil lary lead is con nected to
the ‘Aux’ socket,com mu ni ca tion with the de tec tor will be dis -
abled. When the an cil lary lead is re moved, the de tec tor will be
able to com mu ni cate.

2) The FC490ST may be con nected to an an cil lary de vice that is
also con nected to and pow ered from the ad dress able
loop.How ever, a ‘No Re sponse’ fault for that de vice may be
gen er ated at the Con trol Panel un der these con di tions.

! WARNING: SPECIAL CARE MUST BE TAKEN WHEN
CONNECTING TO A DEVICE ON THE ADDRESSABLE
LOOP TO PREVENT UNWANTED ACTION IN OTHER
EQUIPMENT EG, EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS.

BUTTON OPERATION
The scre en di splays the start of the main menu as shown in Fig. 2.
The main menu can al ways be iden ti fied by the word ‘Se lect’ bet -
we en  two ar rows on the top line of the di splay. The bot tom line
of the main menu di splays the op tion. The top line po si tion of text
is al ways shown in re la tion to the F1-F4 but tons abo ve.In the Main
Menu:

Ø F1 scrolls left through the main menu op tions
Ø F2 or F3 se lect the menu op tion dis played

Ø F4 scrolls right through the main menu op tions

When an op tion is se lec ted from the main menu, the di splay uses
the for mat shown in Fig. 3:
The bot tom line dis plays in for ma tion to the user. The top line dis -
plays the avail able op tions.

+ Note:The po si tion of the op tions on the top line is rel a tive to the
but tons. 

Fig. 3 shows:

+  Note:

1) � bu o na nor ma col le ga re solo un ri le va to re op pu re solo un mo du -
lo. Co mun que si pro ce da, lo stru men to di pro gram ma zio ne è
equi pag gia to da un di spo si ti vo di bloc co. Quan do il cavo mo du li è
col le ga to alla por ta  ‘AUX’, la co mu ni ca zio ne con il ri le va to re è di -
sa bi li ta ta. Quan do il cavo mo du li è scol le ga to, la co mu ni ca zio ne
con il ri le va to re è abi li ta ta.

2) L'art. FC490ST può es se re col le ga to ad un mo du lo ester no
con nes so e ali men ta to dal loop in di riz za bi le.Tut ta via, in que ste 
si tua zio ni, la Cen tra le di Con trol lo può se gna la re un ‘No Re -
spon se’ di fet to per quel di spo si ti vo.

! ATTENZIONE: SPECIALI PRECAUZIONI DEVONO ESSERE
PRESE QUANDO SI COLLEGA LO STRUMENTO AL LOOP
INDIRIZZABILE PER IMPEDIRE AZIONI INDESIDERATE IN
ALTRE APPARECCHIATURE PER ESEMPIO, LA
DISABILITAZIONE DEI SISTEMI DI ESTINZIONE.

FUNZIONAMENTO DEL TASTO
Lo scher mo del di splay al l'av vio del menù prin ci pa le è vi si bi le in Fig.2.
Il menù prin ci pa le può es se re sem pre iden ti fi ca to dal la pa ro la 
‘Se lect’ in se ri ta tra due frec ce sul la li nea su pe rio re  del di splay.
La li nea in fe rio re del menù prin ci pa le del di splay vi sua liz za l'op -
zio ne. La po si zio ne del la li nea su pe rio re di te sto è in di ca ta sem -
pre ri spet to ai ta sti F1-F4 qui sopra. Nel menù prin ci pa le:

Ø F1 per scor re re a si ni stra le op zio ni del menù prin ci pa le
Ø F2 o F3 per se le zio na re l'op zio ne sul menù vi sua liz za to

Ø F4 per scor re re a de stra le opzio ni del menù prin ci pa le

Quan do un 'op zio ne è se le zio na ta dal menù prin ci pa le, il di splay si
pre sen ta come vi si bi le in Fig. 3:
La li nea in fe rio re del di splay ri por ta le in for ma zio ni uten te. La li -
nea su pe rio re del di splay le op zio ni di spo ni bi li.

+ Anno ta zio ni: La po si zio ne del le op zio ni sul la li nea su pe rio re è
in re la zio ne ai ta sti.

Ve de re Fig. 3:

Di splay pri ma vi de a ta del menù prin ci pa le FIG.2 First Dis play Screen of the main menu
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F1 Selecting ‘Back’ 

F2 Selecting ‘Write’

F3 Selecting ‘Dn’ (for down)

F4 Selecting ‘Up’

In some cases there may be fewer op tions avail able.

Fig. 4 shows: 

F1 Selecting ‘Menu’

F2 Selecting ‘Write’

F3 No action

F4 Clear used memory map

In Fig. 5 press ing F1 se lects the ‘Menu’, F2-F4 are re dun dant 
here.

FUNCTIONALITY
ADDRESS PROGRAM

<--  Select  -->      

ADDRESS PROGRAM 

F1 Seleziona  ‘Back’

F2 Seleziona  ‘Write’

F3 Seleziona  ‘Dn’(per giù)

F4 Seleziona  ‘Up’

In al cu ni casi ci pos so no es se re po che op zio ni di spo ni bi li.

Ve de re Fig.4:

F1 Seleziona ‘Menu’

F2 Seleziona ‘Write’

F3 Nessuna azione

F4 Cancella programma usato in 
memoria

In Fig.5 pre me re F1 per se le zio na re il ‘Me nu’, F2-F4 qui sono non
at ti vi.

FUNZIONAMENTO
PROGRAMMAZIONE INDIRIZZO

<--  Select  -->      

ADDRESS PROGRAM 

Esem pio di scrit tu ra indirizzo FIG.3 Ex am ple of Writ ing an address

Esem pio di let tu ra dell'in di riz zo FIG.4 Ex am ple of  Read ing an ad dress
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The main menu starts with ADDRESS PROGRAM. Press but tons
F2 or F3 to choose ‘Se lect’ and the ad dress of the de vice is dis -
played ( eg, ad dress 4 ). 

Menu Write   CIU 

ADDRESS:4       

Ø Use ‘Write’ to pro gram the de vice with a new ad dress
Ø ‘Menu’ to re turn to the main menu
Ø ‘ClU’ to clear the mem ory map of used ad dresses

+ Note:When ever ‘Menu’ ap pears on the dis play, this al ways re -
turns to the main menu.

The Ser vice Tool stores  a mem ory map of the ad dresses that
have been pro grammed. To erase this, se lect the ‘ADDRESS
PROGRAM’ menu and choose Clear Used ‘ClU’.

If ‘Write’ is se lected, the fol low ing screen is dis played:

Back Write Dn Up 

ADD:4

Ø Use ‘Up’ to in crease the ad dress num ber
Ø ‘Dn’ to de crease it
Ø ‘Write’ to pro gram the ad dress dis played
Ø ‘Back’ to re turn to the pre vi ous screen

If ‘Write’ is se lected then the fol low ing mes sage will ap pear for 2
sec onds:

Back Write Dn Up   

PROGRAMMED OK  

This is fol lowed by:

Back Write Dn Up  

ADD:5

Hav ing pro grammed an ad dress, the Ser vice Tool moves to the
next un used se quen tial ad dress. 

If the user se lects an ad dress that has al ready been used, the Ser -
vice Tool in di cates: 

Il menù prin ci pa le si av via con ADDRESS PROGRAM. Pre me re i
ta sti F2 o F3 per se le zio na re  ‘Se lect’  e vie ne vi sua liz zato l'in di riz -
zo del di spo si ti vo ( per esem pio, in di riz zo 4 ).

Menu Write   CIU 

ADDRESS:4       

Ø Usa re ‘Wri te’ per pro gram ma re l'ap pa rec chia tu ra con un nu o vo in di riz zo
Ø ‘Me nu’ per tor na re al menù prin ci pa le
Ø ‘CIU’ per can cel la re l'e len co in me mo ria de gli in di riz zi usa ti

+ Note: Una vol ta che com pa re ‘Me nu’ sul di splay, è pos si bi le,
da qui ,solo tor na re al menù prin ci pa le.

Lo stru men to di pro gram ma zio ne man tie ne al l'in ter no del la me -
mo ria un elen co de gli in di riz zi che sono sta ti pro gram ma ti .Per
can cel lar li se le zio na re ‘ADDRESS PROGRAM’ dal menù e
sceglie re Can cel la Usa to ‘CIU’.

Se si se le zio na ‘Wri te’, vie ne vi sua liz za to il se guen te scher mo:

Back Write Dn Up 

ADD:4

Ø Usa re  ‘Up’ per au men ta re il nu me ro di in di riz zo
Ø ‘Dn’ per di mi nu i re il nu me ro di in di riz zo
Ø ‘Wri te’ per pro gram ma re l'in di riz zo vi sua liz za to
Ø ‘Back’ per tor na re alla scher ma ta pre ce den te

Se si sele zio na ‘Wri te’ vie ne vi sua liz za to il se guen te mes sag gio
per 2 se con di:

Back Write Dn Up   

PROGRAMMED OK   

Di se gui to :

Back Write Dn Up  

ADD:5           

Pro gram ma to un in di riz zo , lo stru men to per la pro gram ma zio ne
pas sa se quen zial men te al l'in di riz zo suc ces si vo.

Se l'u ten te usa un in di riz zo pre ce den te men te già uti liz za to, lo stru -
men to per la pro gram ma zio ne in di ca:

Esem pio di Sin go la op zio ne FIG.5 Ex am ple of  Sin gle Op tion
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Back Write Dn Up   

ADD:6       USED

The user has the choice to con tinue with a used ad dress, or to
move to the next se quen tial ad dress, us ing the up (Up) and down
(Dn) but ton.

If the user then de cides to use a pre vi ously used ad dress, the fol -
low ing screen is dis played:

Back Write

ADD.USED:6      

Press ‘Write’ and the Loop Ser vice Tool dis plays
‘PROGRAMMED OK’ briefly, it then dis plays the next avail able
un used se quen tial ad dress. 

ANALOGUE  VALUES
ANALOGUE VALUES di splays the ana lo gue va lu es of the at ta ched de vi ce.

Menu             

VAL:27  87  XX

The abo ve exam ple shows a de vi ce with 2 chan nels, eg, an Opti -
cal/Heat de tec tor, whe re chan nel 1 is the op ti cal va lue and chan -
nel 2 is the heat va lue. Press ‘Me nu’ to re turn to the main menu.

+ Note:

1) Only dis played if chan nel 3 is used on a de vice.
2) These are the val ues that the de vice would trans mit to the con -

trol panel. The val ues do NOT in clude any cal i bra tion or cor -
rec tion fac tors.

MEASURE TEMP
This fea ture mea sures tem per a ture in de grees Cel sius and de -
grees Fahr en heit, but is only avail able on de tec tors which have a
tem per a ture sens ing el e ment, ie, Heat only and Op ti cal & Heat de -
tec tors. A typ i cal dis play is shown in b):
a)

<--  Select  -->  

MEASURE TEMP    

b)

Menu                    

T:  23 C   75 F 

MEASURE CO LEVEL
For CO de tec tors only.

Back Write Dn Up   

ADD:6       USED

L'u ten te può sce glie re di con ti nua re con l'in di riz zo già usa to , op -
pu re pas sa re se quen zial men te al l'in di riz zo suc ces si vo, usan do i
ta sti su (Up) e giù (Dn). 

Se l'u ten te de ci de di usa re un in di riz zo pre ce den te men te uti liz za to  
vie ne vi sua liz za to il se guen te scher mo:

Back Write

ADD.USED:6      

Pre me re ‘Wri te’ sul di splay del lo  stru men to di pro gram ma zio ne  e
com pa re ‘PROGRAMMED OK’ , im me dia ta men te dopo vie ne vi -
sua liz za to l'in di riz zo se quen zia le suc ces si vo disponibile.

VALORI ANALOGICI
ANALOGUE VALUES in di ca i va lo ri del di spo si tivo in se ri to.

Menu             

VAL:27  87  XX

L'e sem pio so pra mo stra un di spo si ti vo con 2 ca na li, esem pio, un ri le va to -
re Otti co/Tem pe ra tu ra, dove il ca na le 1 è il va lo re ot ti co ed il ca na le 2 è il
va lo re Tem pe ra tu ra. Pre me re  ‘Me nu’ per tor na re al menù prin ci pa le.

+ Note:

1) Visualizzato,solo se il ca na le 3 è usa to su un di spo si ti vo.
2) Qu e sti sono i va lo ri che il di spo si ti vo tra smet te al pan nel lo di

con trol lo. I va lo ri non com pren do no al cu ni fat to ri di cor re zio ne
o di ca li bra tu ra.

MISURAZIONE TEMPERATURA
Qu e sta ca rat te ri sti ca mi su ra la tem pe ra tu ra in gra di Cen ti gra di ed in
gra di Fah ren he it, ma è sol tan to di spo ni bi le  sui ri le va to ri che sono do ta ti 
di un sen so re di tem pe ra tu ra,ri le va to ri solo di tem pe ra tu ra o ot ti co/tem -
pe ra tu ra. Un ti pi co esem pio è vi si bi le in b):
a)

<--  Select  -->  

MEASURE TEMP    

 b)

Menu                    

T:  23 C   75 F 

LIVELLO DI MISURA MONOSSIDO DI CARBONIO
Solo per i ri le va to ri di mo nos si do di car bo nio CO.

CANALE 1 CANALE 2 VEDERE NOTA 1 CHANNEL 1 CHANNEL 2 SEE NOTE 1
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TEST ALL 
This op tion com bines a test on the de tec tor R1 and L2 ter mi nals
and tests the de tec tor’s sen sor cir cuitry for units which have this
fa cil ity.

Ø The Test R1 ter mi nal tests the re mote in di ca tor out put.

Ø The Test L2 ter mi nal tests the func tional base in ter face out put.

Ø The Selftest tests the sen sor in put cir cuitry.Com ple tion of the
Selftest may re quire a max i mum of 30 sec onds.

Fol low ing the com ple tion of all three tests, a test re port is dis -
played on the LCD.Each test can re sult in a PASS, FAIL or NOT
AVALABLE re port mes sage.
To start a new test, se lect the TEST ALL menu to be gin.
WAIT is dis played un til all tests are com pleted.
When the tests are com plete, the test re sults are re ported on three 
al ter nat ing dis plays:

Menu    TEST R1:      

PASS

Menu    TEST L2:  

PASS

Menu   SELFTEST:  

PASS

Self Test is avail able only on the fol low ing type of de tec tor:

Ø FC400PH Op ti cal + Heat (Op ti cal sens ing el e ment only).

+ Note: Self test is NOT avail able for the heat sens ing chan nels
of these de tec tors.

DIRTINESS
Avail able for Op ti cal de tec tors only. In di cates the con tam i na tion
level of the op ti cal cham ber.Com pares the cur rent op ti cal an a -
logue value as a per cent age where 0% would in di cate that the an -
a logue value has not changed since man u fac ture, 100% would
in di cate that the an a logue value has risen to its max i mum al low -
able value (the point at which it would gen er ate a fault). At 80% or
above, the de tec tor should be re placed to avoid the pos si bil ity of a
fault oc cur ring in the near fu ture.

+ Note: Dirt i ness can be dis played as a neg a tive num ber if the
an a logue value has fallen since man u fac ture.

Menu                            

DIRTINESS%:+6  

DEVICE TYPE ID
De vice Type ID dis plays the unique value as so ci ated with each
ad dress able de vice Model No., eg, for Model No. FC400PH -Type
Value 10 is dis played.

Menu              

Device Type: 10

Type Value may be cross-ref er enced to Model No. by re fer ring to
Ta ble 2 on Page 11.

TEST COMPLETO
Qu e sta op zio ne ef fet tua un test sui ter mi na li R1 ed  L2 del ri le va to -
re, te stan do i cir cu i ti del sen so re del ri le va to re per le uni tà che
han no que sta fun zio ne.

Ø Il test sul ter mi na le R1 esa mi na l'u sci ta per l'in di ca to re re mo to.

Ø Il test sul ter mi na le L2 esa mi na l'u sci ta del l'in ter fac cia base fun zio na le.

Ø Il test au to ma ti co ve ri fi ca i cir cu i ti d'in gres so del sen so re.Un test
au to ma ti co com ple to può ri chie de re un mas si mo di 30 se con di.

Suc ces si va men te, al com ple ta men to di tut ti e tre i test, un rap por to di
ve ri fi ca vie ne vi sua liz za to sul lo scher mo LCD. Ognu no dei test può pro -
vo ca re un mes sag gio di ri spo sta PASS, FAIL o NOT AVALABLE.
Per av via re un nu o vo test, se le zio na re TEST ALL sul menù.
Fino al com ple ta men to dei test il di splay vi sua liz za WAIT.
Quan do i test sono com ple ta ti i ri sul ta ti ven go no vi sua liz za ti su tre
al ter ne scher ma te:

Menu    TEST R1:      

PASS

Menu    TEST L2:  

PASS

Menu   SELFTEST:  

PASS

Il test au to ma ti co è di spo ni bi le solo sul se guen te tipo di ri le va to re:

Ø FC400PH Otti co + Tem pe ra tu ra (Sol tan to sen so re ot ti co).

+ Note: Il test au to ma ti co NON è di spo ni bi le per i  ca na li che per -
ce pi sco no la tem pe ra tu ra  su que sti ri le va to ri.

LIVELLO DI SPORCO
Di spo ni bi le solo per i ri le va to ri ot ti ci. Indi ca il li vel lo di con ta mi na -
zio ne del la camera ot ti ca.Con fron ta l'e qui va len te del va lo re ot ti co
cor ren te con una per cen tua le, dove 0%  in di ca che il va lo re di ri fe -
ri men to non è cam bia to dal la fab bri ca zio ne , men tre 100%  in di ca
che il va lo re di ri fe ri men to è au men ta to ri spet to al va lo re mas si mo
per mes so ( a que sto pun to si può ve ri fi ca re un di fet to di fun zio na -
men to ). So pra l'80% il ri le va to re do vreb be es se re so sti tu i to per
evi ta re un 'e ven tua le di fet to di fun zio na men to.

+ Nota: Il  li vel lo di spor co può es se re vi sua liz za to come nu me ro ne -
ga ti vo se il va lo re di ri fe ri men to scen de ol tre quel lo di fab bri ca zio ne. 

Menu                            

DIRTINESS%:+6  

IDENTIFICAZIONE DISPOSITIVO
L'i den ti fi ca zio ne del di spo si ti vo mo stra un va lo re uni co as so cia to
ad ogni di spo si ti vo in di riz za bi le, ad esem pio per l'art. FC400PH  il
tipo di va lo re vi sua liz za to è 10.

Menu              

Device Type: 10

Il va lo re può es se re ri fe ri to al l'ar ti co lo, come vi si bi le sul la ta bel la 2
a pa gi na 11.
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DIGITAL INPUTS
This menu op tion dis plays the sta tus of the dig i tal in puts in bi nary
and as a dec i mal num ber be tween 0 to 255 for all ad dress able de -
vices.The bi nary num ber is aligned with least sig nif i cant bit on the
right as in di cated with a small “L” char ac ter.

Menu              

1110011L     227

DIGITAL OUTPUTS
The user may set the Dig i tal Out put of the ad dress able de vice by
us ing the fol low ing func tion but tons:

Menu Tog --> Set 

00000000L   0 

The flash ing cur sor de notes the digit to be set.

-->  moves the cur sor one po si tion to the right

‘Tog’ tog gles be tween 0 and 1 for each digit

‘Set’ sends an in struc tion to the ad dress able de vice

‘Menu’ to re turn to the main menu op tions

! WARNING:WHEN USING THE SERVICE TOOL ON AN
ANCILLARY DEVICE CONNECTED TO THE
ADDRESSABLE LOOP, MAKE SAFE ANY ATTACHED
EQUIPMENT, eg, EXTINGUISHING, PLANT SHUTDOWN
etc. UNLESS IT IS BEING USED SPECIFICALLY FOR
TESTING THE ATTACHED EQUIPMENT.

An LED test may be per formed on ad dress able de vices us ing the
dig i tal out put func tion. Move the cur sor to the eigth bit on the
far-right and tog gle this bit “1”.The LED should il lu mi nate red on all
mod els.

Menu Tog --> Set 

00000001L   1

Af ter ‘Set’ is se lected, a mes sage will ap pear ask ing for con fir ma -
tion of the ac tion to send the data to the de vice, as fol lows:

No  Yes           

CONFIRM ACTION 

ADDITIONAL FUNCTIONS
DEVICE POLLING
In all op er a tions that re trieve data from an at tached de vice, the
FC490ST polls the at tached de vice at a pre-de ter mined in ter -
val.This in ter val is 2 sec onds for the ADDRESS PROGRAM func -
tion and 5 sec onds for all other func tions.

LOW BATTERY 
This is in di cated by a flash ing sym bol in the bot tom right of the
LCD dis play.
The bat ter ies must be charged us ing the mains adap tor with its
con nect ing lead plugged into the Ser vice Tool dc in put (DC IN
12V) socket.

INGRESSI DIGITALI
Qu e sta op zio ne sul meù vi sua liz za la con di zio ne de gli  in gres si 
di gi ta li in nu me ro bi na rio ed in nu me ro de ci ma le tra 0 e 255 per tut -
ti i di spo si ti vi in di riz za bi li. Il nu me ro bi na rio è in li nea con l'ul ti mo bit 
si gni fi ca ti vo a de stra in di ca to con un pic co lo ca rat te re “L”.

Menu              

1110011L     227

USCITE DIGITALI
L'u ten te può im po sta re l'u sci ta di gi ta le del di spo si ti vo in di riz za bi le
usan do i se guen ti ta sti fun zio ne:

Menu Tog --> Set 

00000000L   0 

Il cur so re lam peg gian te in di ca la ci fra da im po sta re.

--> mu o ve il cur so re di una po si zio ne a de stra

‘Tog’ Cam bia il va lo re da 0 a 1 e vi ce ver sa

‘Set’ tra smet te un istru zio ne al di spo si ti vo in di riz za bi le

‘Me nu’ per tor na re alle op zio ni sul menù prin ci pa le

! ATTENZIONE: QUANDO SI COLLEGA LO STRUMENTO DI
PROGRAMMAZIONE AL MODULO CONNESSO AL LOOP
INDIRIZZABILE ,METTERE IN SICUREZZA TUTTE  LE ALTRE
APPARECCHIATURE  COLLEGATE, esem pio, ESTINZIONE,
IMPIANTO D'ARRESTO ecc. A MENO CHE IL TEST  RIGUARDI
PROPRIO LE APPARECCHIATURE COLLEGATE.

Una pro va con il LED può es se re ef fet tua ta sui di spo si ti vi in di riz -
za bi li che usa no la fun zio ne usci ta di gi ta le. Spo sta re il cur so re 
sul l'ot ta vo bit più lon ta no a de stra ed in se ri re que sto bit “1”. Il LED
ros so do vreb be il lu mi nar si in tut ti i ri le va to ri.

Menu Tog --> Set 

00000001L   1

Dopo aver se le zio na to ‘Set’, com pa re un mes sag gio per la con fer -
ma del l'a zio ne di tra smis sio ne dati al di spo si ti vo, come se gue:

No  Yes           

CONFIRM ACTION 

FUNZIONI SUPPLEMENTARI
SONDAGGIO DISPOSITIVO
In tut te le ope ra zio ni  che ri chie do no dei dati al di spo si ti vo col le ga to,
l'art. FC490ST co mu ni ca con il  di spo si ti vo col le ga to con un in ter val lo
pre de ter mi na to. Qu e sto in ter val lo è di 2 se con di per la fun zio ne
ADDRESS PROGRAM e di 5 se con di per tut te le al tre fun zio ni.

BATTERIA BASSA
Qu e sto è in di ca to da un sim bo lo lam peg gian te in fon do a de stra 
sul dis play LCD.
Le bat te rie de vo no es se re ca ri ca te usan do l'a li men ta to re con il re la ti vo
cavo in se ri to sul l'in gres so dc (DC IN 12V) del lo stru men to di pro gram -
ma zione. 
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LCD BACKLIGHT
The di splay can be tem po ra rily il lu mi na ted by pres sing any two
but tons si mul ta ne o usly at any time.

AUTO POWER OFF 
AUTO POWER OFF is de si gned to save bat tery life. If the re ha ve -
be en no but ton pres ses du ring the last 5 mi nu tes, the Ser vi ce Tool 
au to ma ti cally turns it self off.

CPU RESET

+ Note:This func tion is not nor mally used.

If the but tons or dis play are not re spond ing cor rectly, the Ser vice
Tool may be re set. This is done by push ing a small jewel lers type
screw driver into the pin hole on the bot tom of the Loop ServiceTool 
to ac tu ate a switch.
When a CPU re set is car ried out, the Ser vice Tool will start up as
de scribed in ‘Pass word Pro tec tion’.

ACCESSORIES
ACCESSORY KIT
Con sist ing of:
w Carry case
w Car charger
w Shoul der strap

SPARES
Spare an cil lary lead:
An cil lary lead spare pins (bag of 10): 

ILLUMINAZIONE LCD
Il di splay può es se re tem po ra ne a men te il lu mi na to pre men do allo
stes so tem po due ta sti qual sia si.

AUTO SPEGNIMENTO
L'a u to spe gni men to è pro get ta to per pre ser va re la du ra ta del le
bat te rie. Se non vie ne pre mu to un ta sto ne gli ul ti mi 5 mi nu ti, lo
stru men to di pro gram ma zio ne si spe gne au to ma ti ca men te. 

RESET CPU

+ Nota: Qu e sta fun zio ne non è nor mal men te usa ta.

Se i tasti o il di splay non ri spon do no cor ret ta men te, lo stru men to di pro -
gram ma zio ne può es se re re set ta to. Qu e sto può es se re fat to spin gen do
un pic co lo cac cia vi te al l'in ter no di un foro di spil lo si tua to sul la par te in fe -
rio re  del lo stru men to di pro gram ma zio ne, at ti van do così un in ter rut to re.
Quan do la CPU vie ne re set ta ta , lo stru men to per la pro gram ma zio ne vi -
sua liz za al l'av vio ‘Pa ssword Pro tec tion’.

ACCESSORI
KIT ACCESSORI
Con si ste in:
w Cu sto dia da tra spor to 
w Ali men ta to re per auto
w Cin ghia a tra col la 

RICAMBI
Cavo di ri cam bio.
Per ni di ri cam bio ( con fe zio ni da 10 ).
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MENU FUNCTIONS
Ø Ta ble 1: Func tional Ref er ence Ta ble

MAIN MENU
DISPLAY ACTIONS 

‘Address Program’

• Read/Writes the address of the
connected addressable device

• Reads the stored address map of
used addresses

‘Analogue Values’ • Displays the analogue values of the 
addressable device

‘Measure Temp.’

• Measures temperature in degrees
C and F (only available on detectors 
which have a temperature sensing
element) 

‘Test’ All 

Performs:
• a self test, if the detector has such a

facility
• remote LED output 
• functional base interface output

‘Dirtiness’
• Indicates the contamination level of the

optical chamber expressed as a
percentage, where 100% is the fault level

Device Type ID’ • Displays the device type
identification value

‘Digital Inputs’ • Displays the status of the digital
inputs in addressable devices

‘Digital Outputs’ • Allows the user to set the digital
output of the addressable device

Low Battery 
• Indicates Low Battery by using a

flashing symbol in the bottom right
of the LCD display

CPU Reset 
• Switch is accessed through a small

hole at the rear of the unit near the
label

LCD Backlight
• The display can also be temporarily

illuminated by pressing any two
buttons simultaneously at any time

Ø Ta ble 2: Type Val ues

DESCRIPTION MODEL TYPE
VALUE

Optical Smoke/Heat
Detector FC400PH 10

Optical Smoke Detector FC400P 15

Heat Detector FC400H 20

Sounder module FC430SAM 80

Loop
Powered Beacon FC430SAB 82

Mini-Input Module FC410MIM 128

Indoor callpoint FC420CP 129

Outdoor callpoint FC421CP 130

Single I/O module FC410SIO 148

Multi I/O Module 3in/4 out FC410MIO 194

FUNZIONI DEL MENU
Ø Ta bel la 1 : Ta bel la di ri fe ri men to fun zio ni

DISPLAY MENU
PRINCIPALE  AZIONI 

‘Address Program’

• Legge/Scrive l'indirizzo del
dispositivo indirizzabile connesso

• Legge il programma dell'indirizzo 
immagazzinato e degli indirizzi usati

‘Analogue Values’ • Visualizza i valori equivalenti del
dispositivo indirizzabile

‘Measure Temp.’

• Misura la temperatura in gradi
Centigradi o Fahr en heit (disponibile
solo nei rilevatori che hanno un
sensore di temperatura) 

‘Test’ All 

Esegue:
• un test automatico, se il rilevatore

supporta  questa funzione
• uscita LED remoto
• uscita dell'interfaccia base

‘Dirtiness’
• Indica il livello di contaminazione della

camera ottica espresso in percentuale,
dove 100%  è il livello di difetto

‘Device Type ID’ • Visualizza il valore d'identificazione
del tipo di dispositivo

‘Digital Inputs’ • Visualizza lo stato degli ingressi
digitali sui dispositivi indirizzabili

‘Digital Outputs’ • Permette che l'utente regoli l'uscita
digitale del dispositivo indirizzabile

Low Battery 
• Indica batteria bassa, usando un

simbolo lampeggiante sulla destra
in basso del display LCD

CPU Reset 
• L'interruttore è accessibile tramite un

piccolo foro  sulla parte posteriore
dell'unità vicino all'etichetta

LCD Backlight
• Lo schermo può essere 

temporaneamente illuminato premendo
contemporaneamente due tasti qualsiasi

Ø Ta bel la 2: Ti po lo gia Va lo ri

DESCRIZIONE ARTICOLO TIPO
VALORE

Rilevatore Ottico di Fumo/
Temperatura FC400PH 10

Rilevatore Ottico di Fumo FC400P 15

Rilevatore di Temperatura FC400H 20

Avvisatore Acustico FC430SAM 80

Avvisatore Acustico Indirizzabile 
Alimentato dal Loop FC430SAB 82

Modulo d'Ingresso Mini FC410MIM 128

Pulsante da Interno FC420CP 129

Pulsante da Esterno FC421CP 130

Modulo 1 Ingresso / 1 Uscita FC410SIO 148

Modulo 3 Ingressi / 4 Uscite FC410MIO 194



INFOR MA ZIO NI SUL RI CI CLAG GIO
Si con si glia ai clien ti di smal ti re i di spo si ti vi usa ti (cen tra li, ri le va to -
ri, si re ne, ac ces so ri elet tro ni ci, ecc.) nel ri spet to del l'am bien te.
Me to di po ten zia li com pren do no il riu ti liz zo di par ti o di pro dot ti in te -
ri e il ri ci clag gio di pro dot ti, com po nen ti e/o ma te ria li.

DI RET TI VA RI FIU TI DI AP PA REC CHIA TU RE ELET TRI CHE
ED  ELET TRO NI CHE (RAEE - WEEE)

Nell'Unio ne Eu ro pea, que sta eti chet ta in di ca che que -
sto pro dot to NON deve es se re smal ti to in sie me ai ri -
fiu ti do me sti ci. Deve es se re de po si ta to in un im pian to
ade gua to che sia in gra do di ese gui re ope ra zio ni di re -
cu pe ro e ri ci clag gio.

Il co strut to re si ri ser va il di rit to di mo di fi ca re le spe ci fi che tec ni che
di que sto pro dot to sen za pre av vi so.

RECYCLING INFORMATION
Cus tom ers are rec om mended to dis pose of their used equipments
(pan els, de tec tors, si rens, and other de vices) in an en vi ron men tally
sound man ner. Po ten tial meth ods in clude re use of parts or whole
prod ucts and re cy cling of prod ucts, com po nents, and/or ma te ri als.

WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
(WEEE) DIRECTIVE

In the Eu ro pean Un ion, this la bel in di cates that this
prod uct should NOT be dis posed of with house hold
waste. It should be de pos ited at an ap pro pri ate fa cil ity
to en able re cov ery and re cy cling.

The man u fac turer re serves the right to change the tech ni cal spec i -
fi ca tions of this prod uct with out prior no tice.


